Section 3) actual expenditure levels may differ significantly to the above estimates. As with
any budget, intervening events (including exploration success or failure) and new

13 | P a g e

circumstances have the potential to affect the way funds are ultimately applied. The Board
reserves the right to alter the way funds are applied on this basis.

2.3 Pro-forma statement of financial position

A pro-forma statement of financial position has been provided below to demonstrate the
indicative impact of the Offer on the financial position of the Company. The Company's
reviewed financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022 has been used for the
purposes of preparing the pro-forma statement of financial position and adjusted to reflect
pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Offer had occurred by
30 June 2022.

The pro-forma statement of financial position is presented in an abbreviated form. It does not
include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

30 June 2022
(Audited)

A$

Placement
A$54,954,640

A$

Pro Forma
30 June 2022
(Unaudited)

A$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 184,559,499 52,666,114 237,225,613

Trade and other receivables 9,680,669 - 9,680,669

Other assets 13,700,194 - 13,700,194

Total Current Assets 207,940,362 52,666,114 260,606,476

Non-Current Assets

Mine properties 61,783,059 - 61,783,059

Property, plant and equipment 232,381,790 - 232,381,790

Exploration and evaluation assets 158,861,990 - 158,861,990

Intangible assets 184,875 - 184,875

Right of use assets 9,529 - 9,529

Total Non-Current Assets 453,221,243 - 453,221,243

Total Assets 661,161,605 52,666,114 713,827,719

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,921,952 - 6,921,952

Lease liability 10,240 - 10,240

Provisions 323,787 - 323,787

Total Current Liabilities 7,255,979 - 7,255,979

Non-Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 11,503,791 - 11,503,791

Other liabilities 17,058,804 - 17,058,804

Provisions  31,085,639 - 31,085,639

14 | P a g e

Interest bearing borrowings 23,461,533 - 23,461,533

Total Non-Current Liabilities 83,109,767 - 83,109,767

Total Liabilities 90,365,746 - 90,365,746

Net Assets 570,795,859 52,666,114 623,461,973

Equity

Issued capital 504,254,583 52,666,114 556,920,697

Reserves 14,385,595 - 14,385,595

Accumulated losses (7,360,822) - (7,360,822)

Non-controlling interests 59,516,503 - 59,516,503

Total Equity 570,795,859 52,666,114 623,461,973

Notes and assumptions:

The key assumptions on which the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position above is based are as
follows:

1. the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has not been audited or reviewed and includes
all estimated expenditure (exclusive of GST) associated with the Offer; and

2. A$54,954,640 is raised under the Offer (based on an exchange rate of A$1.00 = C$0.9098).

2.4 Market Price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing prices of the Shares on ASX during the three months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and the respective